policyholder benefits and should increase
the policy liabilities. The RM used by SLICL
is consistent with the factors defined
in the RBC framework and represent a
75% confidence interval statistically with
respect to the underlying probability
distribution of the possible outcomes
under liability computation.

As such, the main assumptions used
in determining life insurance contract
liability are below tabulated:

Assumption Description

Mortality - Factored A67/70 for
non-annuity business
to allow best estimate
experience rate

- Weighted average of
a(90)m and a(90)f with
one year age setback to
allow approximated 1%
mortality improvement
of annuitants

Investment
return

Risk Free Rate structure
instructed by IRCSL as at
31.12.2019

SLICL maintained steady and strong solvency ratio over the year 2019 for its Life
Insurance business and as at 31.12.2019 the Risk-based Capital Adequacy Ratio, CAR,
stands at 436% and it was 437% as at 31.12.2018. This is well above the regulatory
minimum requirement which is 120%.

Sensitivities Analysis for Life Insurance Risk

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on best Estimated
liability (Rs.)

Mortality +10% 431Mn

-10% (432)Mn

Discount Rate Up shock scenario under RBC (11,550)Mn

Down shock scenario under RBC 16,338Mn

Segregation of Policy liability based on product category

31st December
2019

Insurance
Liabilities

Insurance
Liabilities

Total benefit

Rs. ‘000 (with profits) (without profits) Liabilities

Whole Life 16,944 4,162 21,106

Endowment
Assurance

51,326,497 2,262,014 53,588,511

Term Assurance 0 1,683,399 1,683,399

Annuity 9,819,087 1,902,857 11,721,944

Rider Benefits 2,086 2,362,961 2,365,048

Total 61,164,614 8,215,394 69,380,009

The following table shows the participating and non-participating fund position of the
company.

Participating Non-Participating Total

rs. ‘000 rs. ‘000 rs. ‘000

2019 108,500,670 8,266,226 116,766,896

Percentage 92.92% 7.08%

8.0

8.5

9.0

9.5

10.0

10.5

11.0

Risk Free Rate (%)

0 3 6 9 12 15
+15

CAR

Minimum0

200

100

300

400

500

Capital Adequacy Ratio (%)

2017Q2 2017YE 2018Q2 2018YE 2019Q2 2019YE

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.
Annual Report 2019

101

GENERAL INSURANCE RISK

From 01.01.2016, as per the mandatory
requirement by the Insurance Regulatory
Commission of Sri Lanka, IRCSL, SLICL fully
implemented the Risk Based Capital (RBC)
solvency framework which is required
under RBC regime.

Under this, the claim liability is defined as
the combination of the central estimate
of claim liability and the risk margin.
Premium Liability is defined as the Central

[…]

31 December   2019 2018
Company   Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

Fixed rate instruments
held To maturity (hTm)
 Treasury Bonds   53,113,519 54,622,918

Loans and Receivable (L&R)
 Unlisted Debentures   5,623,014 500,534
 Fixed Deposits   27,064,616 22,113,279

Available For Sale (AFS)
 Listed Debentures   32,111,716 23,368,705
 Treasury Bond   1,776,535 2,534,387
   119,689,401 103,139,823

Floating Rate Instruments
Loans and Receivables (L & R)
 Development Bonds   10,749,452 10,456,280

Available-For-Sale (AFS)
 Listed Debentures   248,906 498,492
   10,998,358 10,954,772
   130,687,759 114,094,595

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.
Annual Report 2019

241

44 insuranCe and FinanCial risk manaGemenT (COnTd.)

44.2 market Risk (CONTd.)

44.2.1 Interest Rate Risk (CONTD.)

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and
interest income by the amounts shown below.

 100bps upward 100bps downward
 Parallel shift Parallel shift
31 December 2019 of yield Curve of yield Curve
   Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on
   Interest Equity Interest Equity
   Income  Income
Company   Rs. ’000  Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

Financial Investments
Loans and Receivable (L&R)   45,040 - (45,040) -
Available For Sale (AFS)   2,500 306,052 (2,500) 39,859
Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)   - - - -
   47,540 306,052 (47,540) 39,859

 100bps Upward 100bps Downward
 Parallel Shift Parallel Shift
31 December 2018 of Yield Curve of Yield Curve
   Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on
   Interest Equity Interest Equity
   Income  Income
Company   Rs. ’000  Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

Financial Investments
Loans and Receivable (L&R)   45,416 - (45,416) -
Available For Sale (AFS)   5,000 291,025 (5,000) 59,791
Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)
   50,416 291,025 (50,416) 59,791

* In case of a shift in yield curve, there is:

 No impact to the interest income or to the equity for the fixed rate debt instruments classified under HTM and L&R

 An impact to the interest income but no impact to the equity for the floating rate debt instruments classified under HTM and L&R

 No impact to the interest income but there is an impact to the equity for the fixed rate debt instruments classified under AFS

 An impact to the interest income but no impact to the equity for the floating rate debt instruments classified under AFS

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd.
Annual Report 2019